In the Matter of The Securities Act, 1988, SS 1988, c S-42.2

and

In the Matter of ROCHELLE LAFLAMME ALISA THOMPSON EPIC ALLIANCE REAL ESTATE INC.

and

12767490 CANADA INC.

ADJOURNMENT ORDER

WHEREAS pursuant to section 17 of *The Financial and Consumer Affairs Authority of Saskatchewan Act* (the FCAA Act) the Chairperson of the Financial and Consumer Affairs Authority of Saskatchewan (the Authority) has appointed a panel (the Hearing Panel) to hear this matter;

AND WHEREAS by virtue of subsection 17(7) of the FCAA Act a decision or action of the Hearing Panel in relation to this matter is a decision of the Authority;

AND WHEREAS on August 8, 2023, the Hearing Panel granted a Consent Order adjourning this matter on the written request of the Securities Division for the Financial and Consumer Affairs Authority (the "Consent Order");

AND WHEREAS the Consent Order directed the parties to appear virtually on August 28, 2023, to provide the Hearing Panel with an update on ongoing settlement discussions and to provide new mutually agreeable dates for a hearing into the merits of this matter;

AND WHEREAS the Consent Order was sent to the parties on August 10, 2023, by the Registrar;

AND WHEREAS the Hearing Panel convened on August 28, 2023, at 9:00 a.m. via teleconference in accordance with the directions in the Consent Order;

AND WHEREAS counsel for the Securities Division for the Authority was present on the teleconference call, but neither counsel for the Respondents nor the Respondents appeared;

AND WHEREAS the Hearing Panel delayed the commencement of the teleconference during which time counsel for the Securities Division of the Authority attempted to contact counsel for the Respondents;

AND WHEREAS once the teleconference commenced at 9:15 a.m. CST counsel for the Securities Division of the Authority advised that he had spoken with counsel for the Respondents a week prior to the teleconference and understood that she planned to attend, but that he had not been able to contact her via email or on the phone the morning of August 28, 2023;

AND WHEREAS counsel for the Securities Division of the Authority advised that progress was being made on potential settlement but that his understanding was that counsel for the Respondents needed to obtain instructions from her clients;

AND WHEREAS counsel for the Securities Division of the Authority confirmed that the estimated threeweek hearing time accounted for both the Securities Division's case and the Respondents' case and that there were dates in January 2024 that counsel for the Respondents had previously indicated she would be available;

AND UPON considering the submissions of counsel for the Securities Division of the Authority;

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT:

- 1. The parties shall appear on September 18, 2023, at 9:00 a.m. CST to make submissions on new hearing dates for the remainder of 2023 and 2024, and to provide the Hearing Panel with an update on the status of ongoing settlement discussions (the "Scheduling Hearing");
- 2. The Scheduling Hearing on September 18, 2023, at 9:00 a.m. will proceed virtually;
- 3. In accordance with subsection 9(15) of *The Securities Act*, 1988 SS 1988-89, c S-42.2, should any party fail to attend the hearing on the date set forth above the Hearing Panel may proceed with the hearing on that date in the absence of the party and make or give any decision as though that party were present; and
- 4. Any party may raise preliminary matters with the Authority for its consideration, including said party's availability on the established hearing dates, by providing written notice to the Registrar of the Authority as soon as possible of the matters or issues to be raised.

Dated at Regina, Saskatchewan on August 29, 2023.

Karen Prisciak, K.C. Chairperson of the Panel Financial and Consumer Affairs Authority of Saskatchewan